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 Town Planning Committee  
Tuesday, 7 June 2022 at 6:30 PM 

Disclaimer 
Whilst Council has the power to resolve such items and may in fact, appear to have done so at the meeting, no person should rely on or act on the 
basis of such decision or on any advice or information provided by a member or officer, or on the content of any discussion occurring, during the 
course of the meeting.  
Persons should be aware that the provisions of the Local Government Act 1995 (section 5.25 I) establish procedures for revocation or rescission of 
a Council decision.  No person should rely on the decisions made by Council until formal advice of the Council decision is received by that person.  
The Town of East Fremantle expressly disclaims liability for any loss or damage suffered by any person as a result of relying on or acting on the basis 
of any resolution of Council, or any advice or information provided by a member or officer, or the content of any discussion occurring, during the 
course of the Council meeting.   
Copyright 
The Town wishes to advise that any plans or documents contained within the Minutes may be subject to copyright law provisions (Copyright Act 
1968, as amended) and that the express permission of the copyright owner(s) should be sought prior to their reproduction. The Town wishes to 
advise that any plans or documents contained within this Agenda may be subject to copyright law provisions (Copyright Act 1968, as amended) and 
that the express permission of the copyright owner(s) should be sought prior to their reproduction 
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MINUTES 
1 DECLARATION OF OPENING OF MEETING/ANNOUNCEMENTS OF VISITORS 

Presiding member opened the meeting at 6.33 pm and welcomed members of the gallery. 
 

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

“On behalf of the Council I would like to acknowledge the Whadjuk Nyoongar people as the traditional 
custodians of the land on which this meeting is taking place and pay my respects to Elders, past and present.” 
 

3 ANNOUNCEMENT TO GALLERY 

“Members of the gallery are advised that no Council decision from tonight’s meeting will be communicated 
or implemented until 12 noon on the first clear working day after this meeting, unless Council, by resolution 
carried at this meeting, requested the CEO to take immediate action to implement the decision.” 

4 RECORD OF ATTENDANCE 

4.1 ATTENDANCE 

 
The following members were in attendance:  

Cr C Collinson   Presiding Member 
 Mayor J O’Neill 

Cr A Natale  
Cr D Nardi 
Cr A White 
 

 The following staff were in attendance: 

 A Malone Executive Manager Regulatory Services 
 J Bannerman Planning Officer 
 K Culkin Minutes Secretary 
 

There were 6 members of the public in the gallery. 

 

4.2 APOLOGIES 

Cr L Mascaro 
 

4.3 APPROVED LEAVE 

 

5 MEMORANDUM OF OUTSTANDING BUSINESS 

Nil 
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6 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

6.1 FINANCIAL 

Nil 
 

6.2 PROXIMITY 

Nil 
 

6.3 IMPARTIALITY 

Nil 
 

7  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

7.1 RESPONSES TO PREVIOUS QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TAKEN ON 
NOTICE 

Nil 
 

7.2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Nil 
 

8 PRESENTATIONS/DEPUTATIONS 

8.1 PRESENTATIONS 

Nil 
 

8.2 DEPUTATIONS 

Nil 
 

9 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

9.1 TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE (3 MAY 2022) 

9.1 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  
Moved Cr White, seconded Mayor O’Neill 
 
That the minutes of the Town Planning Committee meeting held on 3 May 2022 be confirmed as a true 
and correct record of proceedings. 
 (CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY) 

 

10 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE PRESIDING MEMBER 

Nil 
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11 REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

Nil 
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12 REPORTS OF OFFICERS (COMMITTEE DELEGATION) 

 

12.1 8 GLYDE STREET - ADDITIONS TO THE REAR AND BASEMENT 

Owner Michael Dearn & Aurora Sheehy 

Applicant Michael Dearn 

Report Reference Number TPR-489 

Planning Reference Code P11/22 

Prepared by James Bannerman 

Supervised by Andrew Malone 

Meeting date Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Voting requirements Simple Majority 

Documents tabled Nil 

Attachments 
1. Location and advertising plan 
2. Site photos 
3. Plans date stamped 11 April 2022 
4. Place record form 
5. Heritage impact assessment 
6. Community consultation checklist 

PURPOSE  
The purpose of this report is for Council to consider a development application for alterations and additions 
at 8 (Lot 85) Glyde Street, East Fremantle. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
This development application proposes alterations and additions to a Category A listed heritage property at 8 
(Lot 85) Glyde Street, East Fremantle. The original building was constructed in 1896 and was previously a 
Wesleyan Methodist Church. It later became a Girl Guides’ Hall and was subsequently sold to private interests 
and became a residential dwelling. It is a prominent building with a Category A heritage listing. It is considered 
a good example of Federation Romanesque architectural style. It was referred to the Western Australian State 
Heritage Office in 2006 for inclusion in the State Heritage Register, but it has not been accepted onto the 
register to date. There are several elements to the proposed works. 
 
A basement, with three rooms, is being created through excavation of earth under the building. Two wings 
are being added to the east (and rear) of the existing dwelling such that there is a double storey extension to 
the north and a single storey extension to the south with a turf roof on the southern extension. A 1.7m wide 
opening is being cut into the northern end of the existing front wall that faces the street and new gates are 
being added into this opening and the existing opening on the southern end of the wall. Windows are being 
added to the roof of the attic on the north-western end of the existing building, however this has minimal 
planning implications as the attic is not a habitable room and by insetting the windows into the existing roof 
there is no impact on the geometry of the dwelling roof.  
 
Works to the verandah floor and steps leading up to the verandah are also proposed along with re-mortaring 
of parts of the original front wall to prevent further degradation of the surrounding building. Both have 
negligible planning implications for the dwelling. 
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The following variations to the Residential Design Codes and the Residential Design Guidelines are 
requested; 
(i) Clause 5.1.3 – Residential Design Codes – Lot Boundary Setbacks – Existing Wall - North Wall – Ground 

Floor – 1.5m required, less than 1.5m provided 
(ii) Clause 5.1.3 – Residential Design Codes – Lot Boundary Setback – North Wing - North Wall – Upper 

Storey – 2.5m required, 1.5m provided 
(iii) Clause 3.7.11.5 – Residential Design Guidelines – Front Gates – front fence no more than 1.8m high 

required, front gates more than 1.8m high provided 
(iv) Clause 5.3.7 – Residential Design Codes – Site Works – 0.5m maximum, greater than 0.5m provided 
(v) Clause 3.7.8.3 – Residential Design Guidelines – Roof Pitch – 28 to 36 degrees required, greater than 36 

degrees provided 
(vi) Clause 5.4.1 – Residential Design Codes – Visual Privacy – 7.5m required, less than 7.5m provided 
 
The proposed development application is supported subject to the conditions included in the final 
recommendation. 

BACKGROUND 
Zoning Residential R20 
Site Area 509m2 
Heritage Category A 
Fremantle Port Buffer Area 2 
Previous Decisions of Council and/or History of 
Issue Onsite 

P135/20 – development application for 
basement/garage and underground carpark – 16 
February 2021 – refused 
P026/20 – development application for pool house, 
pool, and extension – 5 June 2020 - refused 
P095/19 – development application for basement 
with garage and ensuite – 5 June 2020 - refused 
P117/11 – development application for balcony 
addition and change of height to balustrading – 5 
August 2014 - approved 
P174/10 – unauthorised existing development – 
alterations to boundary fence – approved  

CONSULTATION 
Advertising 
The proposed development was advertised to surrounding properties from 13 April to 6 May 2022. The 
submissions are detailed below. 
 

Submission Applicant Response Officer Response 
Submission 1 
Thank you for providing the plans for our 
neighbours proposed renovations. We 
were shocked to see them and object to 
the proposal. 
The following are our comments…. 
Rear portion of the site has a historical 
limestone outcrop. We believe this was 
raised without approval creating an 
artificial level. Is this the case? We 
understand that the R codes allow a max 

The ground level at the side nearest their 
main bedroom remains unchanged. 
Overshadowing has been shown to meet 
guidelines. 
Any addition to the height of the 
southern boundary wall will take the 
form of permeable privacy screening. 
We are sorry. The negative response to 
consultation on our many previous plans 
has resulted in us not expecting a 
positive outcome from consultation. 
That’s nice. 

A site survey was completed by a 
licensed surveyor as part of the 
submission of the development 
application. The increase in site level 
without approval cannot be verified. 
The Residential Design Codes allows up 
to a 500mm increase in site level without 
approval – this is deemed to comply – 
above this then a change has to be 
applied for through a development 
application. 
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of 500 cm fill. This would be considerably 
more. We object strongly to this. 
They are now seeking to raise further 
portion of the site adjacent to our 
boundary. 
Comments below 
• Noise- on our side is the only 

entertaining area for our family 
• Our bedroom is on our side, and we 

will lose any privacy 
• Increased overshading, we will have 

no sun at 9.30, 10.30, 11.30 and will 
feel totally enclosed. 

• Proposal to increase level of the wall 
will affect our amenity adversely. 
(Please see attached picture of 
current wall height) 

• The building bulk is already at its 
limit 

• There has been no consultation or 
communication to us from them. 

• We do support the installation of a 
pool for the kids. 

• We do not support any further 
development at the rear other than 
the pool. 

In regard to their second attempt for 
building a granny flat (basement Plan) 
See below … 
The two residents next door have 4 cars 
already with only one person driving 
them. A granny flat has the potential to 
bring more cars into the area without 
any off-street parking. 
We believe that the plot ratio will exceed 
50% of the existing house plus proposed 
extension. 
We are happy for you to come out and 
assess this. 
We have spoken to other neighbours on 
the street who have voiced their 
concerns and are going to object as well. 
 

 
 

Thank you. You are perfectly entitled to 
you opinion. 
Further - we have three cars driven by 
two drivers and the third is a utility 
vehicle parked in the vacant lot. We do 
not have a driveway, thanks to previous 
negative community consultation, unlike 
our neighbours. In particular, our 
neighbour across the street who has 5 at 
last count. It must be very difficult for 
them to find room. Parking in the street 
is an ongoing issue which needs 
understanding and forbearance from all 
parties. 
We are not building a granny flat. 

The application for an increase in height 
is through the submitted development 
application which is part of the formal 
process for applying for variations to the 
requirements of the Residential Design 
Codes and the Residential Design 
Guidelines. 
Noise is not formally assessed as part of 
the development application. It is only 
considered in a general manner in terms 
of amenity, but normal household noise 
will always be part of life in residential 
suburbs and must be accepted as such. 
Visual privacy will be maintained through 
visual privacy screening and a condition 
will be included in the final 
recommendation that ensures that the 
screening is incorporated into the 
development. This screening will be in 
accordance with the requirements of 
clause 5.4.1 of the Residential Design 
Codes. 
There is no increase in overshadowing 
because of the proposed development. 
Overshadowing is only assessed based 
on the sun’s angle of 34 degrees at 12 
noon on 21 June when the sun is lowest 
in the sky and therefore creates the 
longest shadow – it is not assessed at 
multiple times during the day. 
There is no significant increase in 
building bulk on site – the existing 
building is far larger than the proposed 
rear additions. 
Consultation relating to the proposed 
development is being undertaken via 
Council procedures – many applicants 
have the local government contact and 
communicate with neighbouring 
property owners regarding proposed 
development. This is a decision that is 
open to applicants and owners under the 
existing planning framework. 
There are no planning issues with 
regards to the swimming pool. 
Owners have the right to submit a 
development application and the 
proposed development is assessed in 
accordance with the Local Planning 
Scheme, Residential Design Codes, and 
the Residential Design Guidelines. 
Development within Plympton precinct 
does not require car parking to be 
provided as part of addition and 
alterations for existing single dwellings in 
accordance with the Residential Design 
Guidelines. 
There is not a nexus between car 
ownership, whether car owners and 
property owners do or don’t drive cars 
and the provision of car parking in the 
street. The number of cars that are 
owned by a property owner is not the 
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subject of assessment for a development 
application. 
The basement shows a herb room, 
bathroom, and gym. An ancillary 
dwelling (or granny flat) typically has a 
kitchen as well as bathroom and 
bedroom. There is no kitchen indicated 
on the plans and the development 
application does not refer to a granny 
flat. Any attempt at converting the 
basement into short term 
accommodation will require a 
development application to be 
submitted for the additional use for 
consideration by the Town of East 
Fremantle. This will be assessed when 
the development application is 
submitted. 
Plot ratio is not assessed for single 
dwellings under the Residential Design 
Codes; however, site coverage is 48.8% 
which is less than 50% and within the 
deemed to comply requirements of the 
Residential Design Codes. 

Submission 2 
We wish to strongly object to the above 
proposed development. 
There would need to be considerable 
deep excavation of the site which could 
cause untold instability to the adjacent 
dwellings (the building housing 6A and 
6B Glyde Street on the lower side, and 
10 Glyde Street on the upper side). 
There is very little clearance on either 
side of 8 Glyde Street and the probability 
of damage cannot be underestimated. 
This application deserves very careful 
consideration, and we believe should be 
rejected. 

Thank you for your response. The 
stability of the buildings will be the 
responsibility of the structural engineer. 
The buildings are very close together 
which will call for an expensive solution, 
most likely, but it is not impossible. We 
have designed the development so as to 
not excavate to the south adjacent to 10 
Glyde Street. 
Dilapidation reports will be prepared, 
and any damage will be resolved through 
the builder’s insurance, 

Any proposal for development on a 
heritage dwelling requires both 
development approval and a building 
permit. Proposals for excavation would 
require engineering certification and 
compliance with the National 
Construction Code as part of any building 
permit approval. An advice note has 
been included in the final 
recommendation for a dilapidation 
report to be prepared by an engineer on 
behalf of the owners to have a record of 
any possible damage done to 
neighbouring properties by works on the 
subject site. However, this is a matter for 
the applicant and owner to complete as 
part of any future works. 

Submission 3 
I object to the proposal. 
As the owners of 6b Glyde St we object 
to the proposed addition to rear and 
basement of 8 Glyde Street (CTP11/22). 
The principal reasons for the objections 
are: 
1. Excavation depth between 6b and 8 
Glyde – West end. At the Glyde St (West) 
end it is proposed to excavate to a depth 
of 1.5M (to a length of approximately 
8M). Along the South side (adjacent to 8 
Glyde St) we have two ground floor 
bedrooms which will no longer have 
1.5m+ of earth buttressing on the 
outside wall. We are greatly concerned 
about the effect the excavations will 
have on our foundations and the effect 
that it will have on exterior/interior wall, 
ceilings, and floors. It is to be expected 
that settlement will occur and that initial 

1. I think they mean they are on the 
north side. 
The safe removal of the soil and the 
stability of both buildings will be the 
responsibility of the structural engineer, 
who has already submitted to council 
their report as to how the work will be 
achieved. Further information will arise 
at building license stage, as well as 
during excavation as unforeseen 
elements may arise. 
2. These are legitimate concerns please 
see note above regarding structural 
engineer. Looking at the plan, the extent 
of the excavation stops a good ten 
metres from their underground pool, but 
I am happy to consider other options if 
an engineer considers this too close. 
3. This is a legitimate concern. A full 
dilapidation report will be undertaken by 
us at our expense of both 6a & 6b & 10 
Glyde Street. If any problems such as this 

1. Proposals for excavation would 
require engineering certification and 
compliance with the National 
Construction Code as part of any building 
permit approval. An advice note has 
been included in the final 
recommendation for development 
approval for a dilapidation report to be 
prepared by an engineer on behalf of the 
owners to have a record of the state of 
the neighbouring properties by works 
and any possible future damage caused 
by works on the subject site. However, 
this is a matter for the applicant and 
owner to complete as part of any future 
works. 
2. See above 
3. A comment cannot be made with 
regards to the structural integrity of the 
pool. This is a matter that can only be 
verified by advice from a qualified 
engineer. 
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cracks will only increase over a period of 
time. 
2. Excavation depth between 6b and 8 
Glyde – East end. At the East end it is 
proposed to excavate the earth that runs 
between the boundary of 6b and 8 Glyde 
St to a depth of nearly 4M (Jurovich 
Surveying plans indicate 6b Glyde St 
main floor level as around 17.5M, the 
proposed excavation will go down to 
13.6M, with a finished paving level at 
14.3M). This is disproportionate depth, 
and we are greatly concerned about the 
effect the excavations will have on the 
stability of our outside house wall, floor, 
boundary wall and on our below ground 
pool located at the Eastern end of the 
property. 
3. Our pool is constructed from a 
concrete shell. It is of concern that the 
vibrations from the excavations and 
subsequent settlement will cause the 
shell to crack. 
4. Proposed retaining wall between 8 
Glyde and 6b Glyde. The plans from 
Jurovich Surveying indicate a proposed 
retaining wall at 1.8M in height to be 
built the length of the North side of 8 
Glyde St. This retaining wall will be offset 
just 30cm from the Southern outside 
wall of 6b Glyde St (giving the residents 
of 8 Glyde St a 55cm narrow path 
between the retaining wall and the 
outside of the church). A width of 30cm 
inhibits any access to our outside wall 
should we need to do any repairs or to 
paint. 
5. West Elevation 8 Glyde St: lack of 
details provided. The proposal aims to 
‘demolish wall install new black wrought 
iron gates’. It is assumed that this 
includes demolishing the patio brick wall 
between 6b and 8 Glyde St (that runs 
from the base of our patio to the base of 
our 1st floor veranda). No provision is 
included for replacing this wall (or to the 
previous height). 
For any of the proposed renovations to 
be accepted we would require full 
structural engineering and compensation 
for damages. 

occur, it will be covered under the 
builder’s insurance. 
4. Yes this is understandable. The 
buildings are very close together. At the 
moment, there is only 170mm on their 
side of the boundary line for them to 
undertake painting and repair at present. 
Any suggestions from council as to how 
we can resolve this issue would be 
welcome. 
5. We are happy to include such detail as 
required. At present the wall in on our 
property and would be demolished to 
carry out the development. This would 
cause some inconvenience to our 
neighbours as several services are 
currently attached thereon, so we would 
be happy to enter into an agreement in 
order to cause the least inconvenience to 
all. 
For any of the proposed renovations to 
be accepted we would require full 
structural engineering and compensation 
for damages. 
Please see note regarding dilapidation 
report. 

4. An application can be made to the 
owners of 8 Glyde Street through the 
building permit application process for a 
BA20A if contractors are required to 
access 8 Glyde Street to carry out 
building works adjoining 6B Glyde Street. 
This is no different to the current 
situation between 6B and 8 Glyde Street. 
All works are proposed to be carried out 
on the side of 8 Glyde Street which the 
owners are entitled to undertake subject 
to appropriate planning and building 
approvals. 
There are no plans for the removal of 
structures at 6B Glyde Street and such 
proposals would be beyond the bounds 
of this development application. 
Compensation for damages is a civil 
matter for the owners of 6B Glyde Street 
to pursue in a court of law and is beyond 
the bounds of this report. 

Submission 4 
As a close neighbour, I am excited to see 
the planning and continual effort by the 
owners, Aurora Sheehy and Mike Dearn, 
to improve and restore their beautiful 
and unique home. 
I have read through the submission and 
agree with each of the suggested works. 
In particular, I feel that the Basement is a 
great idea. The removal of unsafe wall 
and re-concreting the verandah are 

Noted Noted 
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essential, and I have some sense of the 
ongoing frustration that the owners feel 
in trying to resolve the water issue. 
The addition of the attic roof windows, 
the basement and the rear additions are 
all carefully considered. The ideas are 
creative and clever, and I feel the design 
is respectful to the heritage and fits in 
without being too obvious.  
I look forward to seeing the changes and 
I can’t wait to see the value it will add to 
the streetscape.  

 
Community Design Advisory Committee 
This application was not provided to the Community Design Advisory Committee (CDAC) as administration 
has determined at this time it is not appropriate to undertake the CDAC meeting because of restrictions and 
risks associated with the Covid virus. 
 
Internal Consultation 
Nil 
 
External Consultation 
The following advice was received from the Water Corporation and Western Power. Relevant conditions 
have been included in the final recommendation in response to the advice received. 
 

Water Corporation 

Wastewater  
Existing sewerage mains are located within the subject land near the rear boundary. (See plan attached 
below). Due consideration will be required when developing in this area. The developer is required to fund the 
full cost of protecting or modifying any of the existing infrastructure which may be affected by the proposed 
development. Whenever development is proposed near Water Corporation assets the applicant/owner needs 
to submit an Approval of Works application to determine what changes if any may be required. For 
information about this Approval of Works application please follow this link: 
https://www.watercorporation.com.au/home/builders-and-developers/working-near[1]our-assets/approval-
for-works  
 
Water  
Reticulated water is currently available to the subject area.  
 
General Comments  
This proposal will require approval by our Building Services section prior to commencement of works. 
Infrastructure contributions and fees may be required to be paid prior to approval being issued. For further 
information about building applications, please follow this link: 
https://www.watercorporation.com.au/Developing-and-building/Building/Lodging-a[1]building-application 
 
The developer is expected to provide all water and sewerage reticulation if required. In addition, the 
developer may be required to fund new works or the upgrading of existing works and protection of all works. 
The information provided above is subject to review and may change. If the proposal has not proceeded 
within the next 6 months, please contact us to confirm that this information is still valid. Please provide the 
above comments to the landowner, developer and/or their representative. Should you have any queries or 
require further clarification on any of the above issues, please do not hesitate to contact the Enquiries Officer. 

https://www.watercorporation.com.au/home/builders-and-developers/working-near#our-assets/approval-for-works
https://www.watercorporation.com.au/home/builders-and-developers/working-near#our-assets/approval-for-works
https://www.watercorporation.com.au/Developing-and-building/Building/Lodging-a#building-application
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Western Power 
Please check out the Planning your project section of our website – we don’t actually process submissions: 
the information here (along with 'Dial Before You Dig') allows you to check that any work you need to do will 
not be impacted by proximity to our network.  
 
This section provides advice for Building near the electricity network and paths to take if you find that your 
project will encroach on electrical assets, such as booking to Speak to an engineering expert. 
 
Local Government Authorities can review our Strategic planning information to determine if any electrical 
infrastructure is located. 
 
Atco Gas 
RE: Application No: Referral of development application P11/22 - 8 Glyde Street, East Fremantle  
ATCO Reference: LM22253 
 
Thank you for your recent e-Referral regarding the above-mentioned development application. 
 
ATCO Gas Australia (ATCO) has no objection to the proposed application, based on the information and plan 
provided.  
 
Advice notes: 

1. 8 Glyde Street has a gas service which is supplied from the DN63 PE 1.5 MP 70kPa gas main that is 
routed along the eastern side of Glyde Street on a 3.2 metre alignment. The service extends to a 
meter box which is on the boundary of the property. 

2. Anyone proposing to carry out construction or excavation works must contact ‘Dial Before You Dig’ 
(www.1100.com.au) to determine the location of buried gas infrastructure. Refer to ATCO document 
AGA-O&M-PR24- Additional Information for Working Around Gas Infrastructure 
https://www.atco.com/en-au/for-home/natural-gas/wa-gas-network/working-around-gas.html 

 
Please accept this email as ATCO’s written response. 
 

https://westernpower.com.au/safety/
https://www.westernpower.com.au/safety/
https://westernpower.com.au/connections/planning-your-project/speak-to-an-engineering-expert/
https://westernpower.com.au/connections/planning-your-project/strategic-planning/
http://www.1100.com.au/
https://www.atco.com/en-au/for-home/natural-gas/wa-gas-network/working-around-gas.html
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Should you have any queries regarding the information above, please contact us on 6163 5000 or 
eservices@atco.com . 

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Planning and Development Act 2005 
Residential Design Codes (Volume 1) 
Local Planning Scheme No 3 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Town of East Fremantle Residential Design Guidelines 2016 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 
The Town of East Fremantle Strategic Community Plan 2020-2030 states as follows; 
 
Built Environment 
Accessible, well planned built landscapes which are in balance with the Town’s unique heritage ad open 
spaces. 
3.1 Facilitates sustainable growth with housing options to meet future community needs. 
3.1.1 Advocate for a desirable planning and community outcome for all major strategic development sites. 
3.1.2 Plan for a mix of inclusive diversified housing options. 
3.1.3 Plan for improved streetscapes. 
3.2 Maintaining and enhancing the Town’s character. 
3.2.1 Ensure appropriate planning policies to protect the Town’s existing built form. 
3.3 Plan and maintain the Town’s assets to ensure they are accessible, inviting and well connected. 
3.3.1 Continue to improve asset management within resource capabilities. 
3.3.2 Plan and advocate for improved access and connectivity. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 
A risk assessment was undertaken and the risk to the Town in determining this application was deemed to 
be negligible. 

SITE INSPECTION 
A site inspection was undertaken. 

COMMENT 
Statutory Assessment 
This development application was assessed against the Town’s Local Planning Scheme No 3, the Residential 
Design Codes and the Residential Design Guidelines. 
 
A summary of the assessment is included in the following tables. 

Legend 
A Acceptable 
D Discretionary 
N/A Not applicable 

 

mailto:eservices@atco.com
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Residential Design Codes 
Design Element Required Proposed Status 
Street Front Setback   N/A 
Minor incursions   N/A 
Lot Boundary Setbacks 
North wing – north wall – ground floor 1.5m <1.5m D 
North wing – north wall – upper floor 2.5m 1.5m D 
South wing – south wall – ground floor 1.5m 1.892m A 
Open Space 50% 51.2% A 
Site Works Maximum 0.5m >0.5m excavation D 
Visual privacy 7.5m Screening to be provided D 
Overshadowing – no increase from existing levels Maximum 25% 34% (existing 

overshadowing) 
A 

Drainage To be conditioned 
 
Residential Design Guidelines 

Design Element Required Proposed Status 
Roof form and pitch 28 to 36 degrees >36 degrees D 
Materials and colours Colours and materials shown  A 
Landscaping Landscaping plan required  A 
Front fence 1.8m high & 60% visual 

permeability 
Visually 
permeable 
gates on 
either side 
of dwelling 

N/A 

Pergolas   N/A 
Footpaths and 
crossovers 

N/A 

Wall height 5.6m 4.9m A 
Roof height 8.1m 6.556m A 
Garages and carport   N/A 

 
This development application proposes alterations and additions to a Category A listed heritage property at 8 
(Lot 85) Glyde Street, East Fremantle. The dwelling was constructed in 1896 and was previously a Wesleyan 
Methodist Church. It later became a Girl Guides’ Hall and was subsequently sold to private interests and 
became a residential dwelling. It is a prominent building with a Category A heritage listing. It is a good example 
of Federation Romanesque architectural style and was previously referred to the Western Australian State 
Heritage Office in 2006 for inclusion in the State Heritage Register, although it was not placed on the register. 
There are several elements to the proposed works including rear additions, creation of a basement, changing 
the front wall, repairs to the front porch floor, and addition of roof windows to an attic. 
 
A basement, with three rooms, is being created through excavation of earth under the building. Two wings 
are being added to the east (and rear) of the existing dwelling such that there is a double storey extension to 
the north and a single storey extension to the south with a turf roof on the southern extension. A 1.7m wide 
opening is being cut into the northern end of the existing front wall that faces the street and new gates are 
being added into this opening and the existing opening on the southern end of the wall. Windows are being 
added to the roof of the attic on the north-western end of the existing building, however this has minimal 
planning implications as the attic is not a habitable room and by insetting the windows into the existing roof 
there is no impact on the geometry of the dwelling roof. The windows will be barely noticeable from the street. 
Works to the verandah floor and steps leading up to the verandah are also proposed along with re-mortaring 
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of parts of the original front wall to prevent further degradation of the surrounding building. Both have 
negligible planning implications for the dwelling. 
 
Six variations are requested to the requirements of the Residential Design Codes and the Residential Design 
Guidelines related to lot boundary setbacks (2 locations), front gate height, site works, roof pitch, and privacy 
screening. 
 
Lot Boundary Setback – Existing Wall - North Wall – Ground Floor 
In accordance with the Residential Design Codes deemed to comply clause 5.1.3 C3.1 a wall that is more than 
25m long and less than 3.5m high with major openings should be 1.5m from the boundary. In this case the 
wall is less than 1.5m from the boundary. The reduction in lot boundary setback can be supported based on 
design principles 5.1.3 P3.1. 
• There are minimal impacts of building bulk on adjoining properties, 
• Adequate sunlight and ventilation will reach the building and open spaces on this site and the adjoining 

site; and 
• There will be minimal overlooking or loss of privacy to the adjoining property from the proposed 

development. 
The proposed development represents an extension of the existing wall of the dwelling but at a lower level to 
the rest of the building. As the development is to the south of the northern neighbouring property there will 
be no impact on access to sunlight and the gap between the building ensures ventilation is still possible. The 
new windows in the area being excavated under the existing dwelling are on a level that is well below the 
neighbouring double storey property and no new windows are being considered on the upper storey towards 
the eastern end of the wall. For these reasons, the proposed reduced lot boundary setback can be supported. 
 

Lot Boundary Setback – North Wing - North Wall – Upper Storey 

In accordance with the Residential Design Codes deemed to comply clause 5.1.3 C3.1 a wall that is more than 
25m long and 4m high with no major openings should be 1.8m from the boundary. In this case the wall is only 
1.5m from the boundary. The reduction in lot boundary setback can be supported on the basis of design 
principles 5.1.3 P3.1. 
• There are minimal impacts of building bulk on adjoining properties, 
• Adequate sunlight and ventilation will reach the building and open spaces on this site and the adjoining 

site and 
• There will be minimal overlooking or loss of privacy to the adjoining property from the proposed 

development. 
The existing wall of the dwelling is having windows and doors cut into the side at a lower level to the rest of 
the building. As the development is to the south of the northern neighbouring property there will be no impact 
on access to sunlight and the gap between the building ensures ventilation is still possible. The new windows 
are below the existing ground level. For these reasons, the proposed reduced lot boundary setback can be 
supported. 
 
Front Gate 
The northern section of the front wall is proposed to be removed completely. As noted in the heritage impact 
assessment this section of the wall was constructed later than the original front wall and is considered 
structurally unsound. It is of inferior materials and finish that does not match the rest of the front wall and 
suffers from degradation caused by water pooling in the adjacent area. The gap created by the removal of the 
wall will be replaced with a visually permeable wrought iron gate that is approximately 1.7m and up to 2.35m 
high. Although the gate height will exceed the maximum allowable height in accordance with the Residential 
Design Guidelines acceptable development provision 3.7.11.5 A2.1 the proposed change is supported in 
accordance with performance criteria 3.7.11.5 P3 which requires fences above 1.2m to be visually permeable 
to allow passive surveillance to the street. The gate design will help frame the front of the dwelling as 
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recommended in the heritage impact assessment. A condition will be included in the final recommendation 
that reinforces the requirement for a gate that is 60% visually permeable to ensure that higher levels of visual 
surveillance can be maintained. 
 
A new wrought iron gate is being added to the southern end of an existing opening. This will be in a similar 
style to the gate proposed at the northern end of the wall and will complete the framing of the front of the 
building. Consultation with the neighbouring property at 10 Glyde Street is required prior to any works being 
undertaken in this area, as a result of the existence of an easement along the front portion of the southern 
boundary (see section below on Easement on Site). 
 
It is noted that the proposed new opening in the wall is to the north of existing quoining in the original wall. 
The wall to be removed was previously open and constructed later than the rest of the front wall. There are 
signs that this part of the wall is deteriorating faster than other parts of the front wall. The utilities 
connections and meter boxes located in this wall will have to be re-located subject to discussion with the gas 
and electricity providers. 
 
The removal of the northern section of the front wall and the addition of two new over height gates at the 
northern and southern ends of the front wall is supported. 
 
Site Works 
Extensive site works are proposed under the existing dwelling and to the north and the south of the building 
adjacent to the neighbouring properties. The site works have a number of elements. 
 
The ground under the floor of the building will be excavated to a finished floor level of 13.6m for a gym and 
bathroom and to 13.85m for a herb room and storeroom towards the front of the existing building (from a 
finished floor level above of 16.50m). Excavation of a narrow walkway down the northern side of the existing 
building (and to the south of the building at 6B Glyde Street) with a level of 13.75m rising to 16.18m at the 
rear will also be undertaken. 
 
Windows and a door will be inserted into the northern wall of the existing building. The addition of the 
windows allows for ventilation and light into the newly created rooms. The newly created rooms will be 
unable to be seen from the street so have minimal impact on the existing heritage dwelling. They do not 
create visual privacy issues to the northern neighbouring property as the windows will be well below the 
height of the neighbouring property. 
 
Retaining walls will be constructed between the walkway and close to the boundary between 8 and 6B Glyde 
Street for the length of the walkway. The retaining walls are maintained at heights similar to the existing 
ground levels such that they are between heights of 1.8m at the front of the property and increasing in 
height to 2.74m halfway along the walkway, then falling to approximately 1m as the ground level rises up. 
 
Site levels are to be increased at the rear of the property on the southern side of the lot adjacent to the 
southern boundary fence by up to 1.55m to extend the turf roof area. Existing steps closer to the rear of the 
lot are being removed and filled in. 
 
The excavations that exceed 0.5m are within 1m of the northern and western (front) boundary of the 
building and continue along the northern side for the length of the building. Likewise, the retaining walls and 
accompanying fill are within 1m of the boundary despite being considerably higher. The area to the 
southeast of the lot with the increase in the height is well beyond 0.5m in height. None achieve deemed to 
comply clause 5.3.7 C7.2 of the Residential Design Codes. 
 



MINUTES OF TOWN PLANNING MEETING TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2022  

 

Page 17 of 91 

 

The excavation can be supported in accordance with design principles 5.3.7 P7.2 in that the excavation 
respects the natural ground levels at the boundary of the site and from the street. The accompanying 
retaining walls will support the wall exposed as a result of the excavations and be subject to engineering and 
building approval. Site levels to the southeast of the site that are being raised are not unreasonable given 
that privacy will be maintained because of the requirement for the installation of privacy screening (see 
below in section on Visual Privacy). 
 
Roof Pitch 
In accordance with the Residential Design Guidelines acceptable development provisions 3.7.8.3 A4.1 the 
roof pitch is supposed to be between 28 and 36 degrees. In this case the roof forms should complement the 
traditional form of surrounding development in the immediate locality. The roof pitch that has been chosen 
is similar to the roof pitch of the existing heritage dwelling but is greater than 36 degrees. As it is located 
towards the rear of the dwelling it has minimal impacts on the streetscape. By adopting a similar pitch to the 
existing dwelling, the new roof does not conflict with the existing design and meets the requirements of 
performance criteria 3.7.8.3 P4. For these reasons, the roof pitch can be supported. 
 
Visual Privacy 
All outdoor areas more than 0.5m above natural ground level are required to install measures that ensure 
visual privacy to neighbouring properties in accordance with the Residential Design Codes deemed to comply 
clause 5.4.1 C1.1 ii. The area where a turf roof is proposed and there is a rearrangement of the steps and 
increased site levels on the south-eastern side of the dwelling will require the addition of privacy screening. 
A condition will be included in the final recommendation that will require visual privacy screening to be 
installed along the southern edge of the area to ensure adequate visual privacy. The reduced visual privacy 
setback can be supported subject to the installation of appropriate screening devices in accordance with 
design principles 5.4.1 P1.2. Visual privacy screening will provide adequate screening for this area. Note that 
all visual privacy screening is to be fitted inside the boundary of 8 Glyde Street. 
 
Overshadowing 
The Residential Design Codes deemed to comply clause 5.4.2 C2.1 requires that in areas with a density 
coding of R20 that the maximum overshadowing is 25% of the neighbouring property. In this case the 
overshadowing was at 34% with the existing dwelling because the building was formerly a very tall church 
building. There is no additional overshadowing from the proposed development. 
 
Heritage Assessment 
A heritage assessment was completed as requested by the Town. This assessment supported the view that 
the proposed works are considered acceptable and help to restore and remediate certain issues that were 
identified in the report. The section of the front wall being removed helps to frame the dwelling and ensures 
that a sub-standard structure is removed. Additional works on the wall including re-mortaring and repointing 
with lime mortar helps conserve the existing wall into the future. Attic works including the addition of attic 
windows do not significantly impact on the heritage characteristics of the dwelling or the roof. The creation 
of the basement does not denigrate the heritage characteristics of the buildings and may provide the ability 
to undertake further stabilising and bracing in the future. The verandah works including the replacement of 
the concrete floor with a new concrete floor will help to manage water ingress and egress from this part of 
the building. The rear additions do not have any impact on the heritage building as they are to the rear of 
the dwelling and in a more modern architectural vernacular with distinguishing details and materials. The 
heritage assessment is supportive of the proposed development. 
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Easement on Site 

There is an easement that has been identified at 8 Glyde Street. The easement runs for 14.79m along the 
southern boundary from the front boundary and is 1m wide. This comprises the setback area between the 
existing building and the southern boundary approximately halfway along the southern wall of the existing 
dwelling. It does not conflict with any works proposed other than the stairs up to the front porch. The 
easement is designed to protect minor encroachment of a wall from 10 Glyde onto 8 Glyde Street’s 
property. It was agreed to in 2002 by previous owners of both properties. There is a requirement that no 
works will be undertaken in this area or disturb the neighbouring wall from 10 Glyde Street that encroaches 
onto 8 Glyde Street. A condition has been included in the final recommendation in alignment with the 
requirements of the easement. Any works undertaken in this area for any reason whatsoever must have 
agreement of both the grantor and grantee to the easement prior to any works being undertaken. 

CONCLUSION 
The heritage assessment supports the development application for the proposed works. Based on the 
preceding assessment and report this development application can be supported subject to conditions being 
included in the final recommendation. 
 

• Mr Stewart Hill (neighbour) spoke against the officer recommendation. 
• Mr Kevin McCabe (neighbour) spoke against the officer recommendation. 
• Mr Simon Doyle (neighbour) spoke against the officer recommendation. 
• Mr Mike Dearn (owner) spoke in support of the officer recommendation. 
• Ms Aurora Sheehy (owner) spoke in support of the officer recommendation. 
• Mr Alex Wills (architect) spoke in support of the officer recommendation. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION / COMMITTEE RESOLUTION   
 

12.1 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION/COMMITTEE RESOLUTION TP010622 
Moved Cr Nardi, seconded Cr White  
That development approval is granted, and Council exercises its discretion regarding the following; 
(i) Clause 5.1.3 – Residential Design Codes – Lot Boundary Setbacks – Existing Wall - North Wall – 

Ground Floor – 1.5m required, less than 1.5m provided 
(ii) Clause 5.1.3 – Residential Design Codes – Lot Boundary Setback – North Wing - North Wall – 

Upper Storey – 2.5m required, 1.5m provided 
(iii) Clause 3.7.11.5 – Residential Design Guidelines – Front Gates – front fence no more than 1.8m 

high required, front gates more than 1.8m high provided 
(iv) Clause 5.3.7 – Residential Design Codes – Site Works – Retaining Walls, Fill and Excavation - 

0.5m maximum, greater than 0.5m provided 
(v) Clause 3.7.8.3 – Residential Design Guidelines – Roof Pitch – 28 to 36 degrees required, greater 

than 36 degrees provided 
(vi) Clause 5.4.1 – Residential Design Codes – Visual Privacy – 7.5m required, less than 7.5m 

provided 
for alterations and additions at No. 8 (Lot 85) Glyde Street, East Fremantle, in accordance with the plans 
date stamped received 11 April 2022, subject to the following conditions: 
(1) The applicant/owner shall not undertake any works within the easement 169573 that is listed 

on the certificate of title for 8 Glyde Street without prior consultation and agreement from the 
owners of 10 Glyde Street with regards to works that are proposed within the easement area. 

(2) The gates proposed in the opening in the front wall are to have a visual permeability no less than 
60%. 
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(3) Visual privacy screening is to be installed inside the southern boundary as shown on the page 3 
of the submitted plans, to a minimum height of 1.6m from the respective finished floor levels 
and to be in accordance with the Residential Design Codes deemed to comply requirements 5.4.1 
C1.2. All privacy screening is to be at least 75% obscure, permanently fixed, made of durable 
materials, and restrict views in the direction of overlooking into the adjoining property. 

(4) The applicant/owner is to seek and obtain written approval from the Water Corporation for the 
proposed works prior to the submission of a building permit application and this Water 
Corporation approval is to be submitted to the Town with the building permit application. 

(5) The applicant/owner is to seek and obtain written approval from Western Power for the 
proposed works prior to the submission of a building permit application and this Western Power 
approval is to be submitted to the Town with the building permit application. 

(6) The applicant/owner is to seek and obtain written approval from Atco Gas for the proposed 
works prior to the submission of a building permit application and this Atco Gas approval is to 
be submitted to the Town with the building permit application. 

(7) All utilities (gas, electricity, water) are to be relocated from the section of the front wall that is 
to be removed to an area behind the front wall subject to the advice received from utility 
providers and licensed contractors. No wiring, piping or meter boxes are to be attached to the 
front wall. 

(8) No short stay accommodation is to be operated from the residential dwelling without the 
submission of a development application to the Town for consideration of such a use. 

(9) The works are to be constructed in conformity with the drawings and written information 
accompanying the application for development approval other than where varied in compliance 
with the conditions of this development approval or with Council’s further approval. 

(10) The proposed works are not to be commenced until Council has received an application for a 
Building Permit and the Building Permit issued in compliance with the conditions of this 
development approval unless otherwise amended by Council. 

(11) Regarding the plans submitted with respect to the Building Permit application, changes are not 
to be made in respect of the plans which have received development approval, without those 
changes being specifically marked for Council’s attention. 

(12) All stormwater is to be disposed of on site, an interceptor channel installed if required and a 
drainage plan be submitted to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer in consultation with 
the Building Surveyor prior to the issue of a Building Permit. 

(13) If requested by Council within the first two years following installation, the roofing to be treated 
to reduce reflectivity. The treatment is to be to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer in 
consultation with relevant officers and all associated costs to be borne by the owner. 

(14) All introduced filling of earth to the lot or excavated cutting into the existing ground level of the 
lot, either temporary or permanent, shall be adequately controlled to prevent damage to 
structures on adjoining lots or in the case of fill, not be allowed to encroach beyond the lot 
boundaries. This shall be in the form of structurally adequate retaining walls and/or sloping of 
fill at the natural angle of repose and/or another method as approved by the Town of East 
Fremantle. 

(15) Where this development requires that any facility or service within a street verge (street trees, 
footpath, crossover, light pole, drainage point or similar) is to be removed, modified, or 
relocated then such works must be approved by Council and if approved, the total cost to be 
borne by the applicant. Council must act reasonably and not refuse any reasonable proposal for 
the removal, modification or relocation of such facilities or services (including, without 
limitation any works associated with the proposal) which are required by another statutory or 
public authority. 

(16) This development approval is to remain valid for a period of 24 months from date of this 
approval. 

Footnote: 
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The following are not conditions but notes of advice to the applicant/owner. 
a) This decision does not include acknowledgement or approval of any unauthorised development 

which may be on site. 
b) A copy of the approved plans as stamped by Council are attached and the application for a 

Building Permit is to conform with the approved plans unless otherwise approved by Council. 
c) It is recommended that the applicant provides a structural engineer’s dilapidation report, at 

the applicant/owner expense, specifying which structures on adjoining sites may be adversely 
affected by the works and providing a record of the existing condition of the structures. Two 
copies of each dilapidation report should be lodged with Council and one copy should be given 
to the owner of any affected property. 

d) All noise levels produced by the construction of the development are to comply with the 
provisions of the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997 (as amended). 

e) Matters relating to dividing fences are subject to the Dividing Fences Act 1961. 
f) Existing sewerage mains are located within the subject land near the rear boundary. Due 

consideration will be required when developing in this area. The developer is required to fund 
the full cost of protecting or modifying any of the existing infrastructure which may be affected 
by the proposed development. Whenever development is proposed near Water Corporation 
assets the applicant/owner needs to submit an Approval of Works application to determine 
what changes if any may be required. For information about this Approval of Works 
application please follow this link: https://www.watercorporation.com.au/home/builders-
and-developers/working-near[1]our-assets/approval-for-works 

g) This proposal will require approval by Water Corporation Building Services section prior to 
commencement of works. Infrastructure contributions and fees may be required to be paid 
prior to approval being issued. For further information about building applications, please 
follow this link: https://www.watercorporation.com.au/Developing-and-
building/Building/Lodging-a[1]building-application 

h) The developer is expected to provide all water and sewerage reticulation if required. In 
addition, the developer may be required to fund new works or the upgrading of existing works 
and protection of all works. The information provided above is subject to review and may 
change. If the proposal has not proceeded within the next 6 months, please contact the Water 
Corporation to confirm that this information is still valid. 

i) 8 Glyde Street has a gas service which is supplied from the DN63 PE 1.5 MP 70kPa gas main 
that is routed along the eastern side of Glyde Street on a 3.2 metre alignment. The service 
extends to a meter box which is on the boundary of the property. 

j) Anyone proposing to carry out construction or excavation works must contact ‘Dial Before You 
Dig’ (www.1100.com.au) to determine the location of buried gas infrastructure. Refer to ATCO 
document AGA-O&M-PR24- Additional Information for Working Around Gas Infrastructure 
https://www.atco.com/en-au/for-home/natural-gas/wa-gas-network/working-around-gas.html 

 (CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY) 
 

Note: As 4 Committee members voted in favour of the Reporting Officer’s recommendation, pursuant to 
Council’s decision regarding delegated decision making made on 20 April 2021, this application is deemed 
determined, on behalf of Council, under delegated authority. 

 

REPORT ATTACHMENTS 
Attachments start on the next page 
 

https://www.watercorporation.com.au/home/builders-and-developers/working-near%5b1%5dour-assets/approval-for-works
https://www.watercorporation.com.au/home/builders-and-developers/working-near%5b1%5dour-assets/approval-for-works
https://www.watercorporation.com.au/Developing-and-building/Building/Lodging-a%5b1%5dbuilding-application
https://www.watercorporation.com.au/Developing-and-building/Building/Lodging-a%5b1%5dbuilding-application
https://www.atco.com/en-au/for-home/natural-gas/wa-gas-network/working-around-gas.html
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8 Glyde Street – Location and Advertising Plan 
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8 Glyde Street – Photos 
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PLACE RECORD FORM 

 
PRECINCT Plympton 

ADDRESS 8 Glyde Street 

PROPERTY NAME N/A 

LOT NO Lot 85 

PLACE TYPE Residence (fm Church) 

CONSTRUCTION 
DATE 

C 1900  

ARCHITECTURAL 
STYLE 

Federation Romanesque  

USE/S Original Use: Church then Guide Hall/ Current Use: Residence 

STATE REGISTER Place No. 00795 – Potential state heritage significance.  Recommended 
to be assessed 28 July 2006. 

OTHER LISTINGS N/A 

MANAGEMENT 
CATEGORY 

Category A 

PHYSICAL 
DESCRIPTION 

No 8 Glyde Street is a former church constructed of limestone and brick 
with a gabled steeply pitched corrugated iron roof.  It is a fine example of 
a Federation Romanesque style church.  The front elevation is 
symmetrically planned with a full width hipped roof arcade supported on 
stout masonry piers over a masonry balustrade.  Behind the arcade is a 
prominent limestone gable wall. The gable is divided by engaged piers in 
limestone with brick quoins topped by finials.  The west facing window is 
arched with a series of timber framed divisions.  The roof is steeply 
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pitched with stack ventilators along the ridge.  The side walls return for 
four bays with narrow round headed windows. 

There are gable roofed additions to the rear.  

The place is consistent with the pattern of development in Plympton and 
plays an important role in the pattern of development of a working class 
suburb.  It is an example of the capacity for adaptation of the first 
generation of houses. 

HISTORICAL NOTES Plympton is a cohesive precinct where most of the places were 
constructed in the late nineteenth century and the first quarter of the 
twentieth century.  It is comprised primarily of homes for workers and 
their families with a high concentration of small lots with timber, brick, and 
stone cottages. 

No 8 Glyde Street is an example of a Federation Romanesque Church 
which was adapted to become a Guides Hall and later a residence. 

OWNERS Unknown 

HISTORIC THEME Community Efforts  

CONSTRUCTION 
MATERIALS 

Walls - Limestone and brickwork 

Roof - Corrugated roof sheeting 

PHYSICAL SETTING The arcade is set on the lot boundary with the main building set slightly 
back from it. 

STATEMENT OF 
SIGNIFICANCE 

No 8 Glyde Street is a former church constructed in limestone and brick 
with a corrugated iron roof.  The place has historic and aesthetic value 
with its contribution to Plympton's high concentration of worker’s cottages 
and associated buildings.  It contributes to the local community’s sense of 
place. 

The place has considerable heritage value for its intrinsic aesthetic value 
as a Federation Romanesque style church. It retains a moderate to high 
degree of authenticity and a moderate degree of integrity. 

The rear additions have no significance. 

AESTHETIC 
SIGNIFICANCE 

No 8 Glyde Street has exceptional aesthetic value as a fine example of a 
Federation Romanesque style church.  It has retained most of the 
characteristic features of the style. 

HISTORIC 
SIGNIFICANCE 

No 8 Glyde Street has considerable historic value.  It was part of the 
suburban residential development associated with the expansion of East 
Fremantle during the Goldrush period of the 1880s and 1890s. 

SCIENTIFIC 
SIGNIFICANCE 

N/A 

SOCIAL 
SIGNIFICANCE 

No 8 Glyde Street has considerable social value.  It is associated with a 
significant area of worker’s cottages which contributes to the community's 
sense of place.  It has played a role as a place of worship. 

RARITY No 8 Glyde Street is not rare in the immediate context but Plympton has 
rarity value as a working class suburb. 

CONDITION No 8 Glyde Street is in good condition. 

INTEGRITY No 8 Glyde Street retains a moderate degree of integrity. 

AUTHENTICITY No 8 Glyde Street retains a moderate to high degree of authenticity. 

MAIN SOURCES  
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12.2 26 CLAYTON STREET - GARDEN SHED AND CARPORT 

Owner Tim Nolan 

Applicant Tim Nolan 

Report Reference Number TPR-649 

Planning Reference Code P31/22 

Prepared by James Bannerman 

Supervised by Andrew Malone 

Meeting date Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Voting requirements Simple majority 

Documents tabled Nil 

Attachments 

1. Location and advertising plan 
2. Site photos 
3. Plans submitted 28 March 2022 
4. Community consultation checklist 

PURPOSE  
The purpose of this report is for Council to consider a development application for a garden shed and a 
carport at 26 (Lot 423) Clayton Street East Fremantle. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
This development application proposes a garden shed and a carport at 26 Clayton Street, East Fremantle. The 
property is not heritage listed. Three variations are requested to the requirements of the Residential Design 
Codes and the Residential Design Guidelines in relation to lot boundary setbacks (2 locations) and roof pitch. 
It is noted that the proposed carport was previously approved in November 2017 (P089/17). The rear shed is 
a completely new proposal. 
 
The following variations to the Residential Design Codes and the Residential Design Guidelines are 
requested; 
(i) Clause 5.1.3 – Residential Design Codes – Lot Boundary Setback – Southern Wall - Carport – 1m 

required, 0m provided 
(ii) Clause 3.7.8.3 – Residential Design Guidelines – Roof Pitch – 28 to 36 degrees required, less than 28 

degrees provided 
(iii) Clause 5.1.3 – Residential Design Codes – Lot Boundary Setback – Eastern Wall – Shed – 1m 

required, 0.7m provided 
 
The proposed development application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions included in 
the final recommendation. 

BACKGROUND 
Zoning Residential R12.5 
Site Area 804m2 
Heritage Category C 
Fremantle Port Buffer N/A 
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Previous Decisions of Council and/or History of 
Issue Onsite 

P089/17 – development approval granted for 
carport – 16 November 2017 
P128/16 – development approval granted for 
alterations and additions – 31 January 2017 

CONSULTATION 
Advertising 
The proposed development was advertised to surrounding properties from 4 April to 28 April 2022. Two 
submissions were received and are included below. 
 

Submission Applicant Response Officer Response 
Submission 1 
I support the proposal. 
All good. 

No formal response received. Noted 

Submission 2 
The only concern we have regarding the 
proposed carport adjacent to our 
northern boundary fence is with regard 
to the management of rainwater on the 
carport roof. 
Could you please advise us of the 
number and capacity of any downpipes 
along the 12 metres of the roofline, and 
also the size and capacity of the 
guttering to allow for the drainage of any 
downpours on such a large capacity of 
roof area. 
We are concerned that without 
adequate capacity to drain the water 
away, the overflow will impact our 
property, given that the carport is 
extremely close to the boundary wall 
between the properties. 
The gutter line of the carport will be 
above the top of the wall between the 
properties, so there is the likelihood that 
excess water that does not drain down 
the gutters will overflow and cascade 
into our property. 

We intend to install standard housing 
gutters on both roof planes with 2 x 
75mm down pipes (one at each end on 
both sides so 4 x downpipes in total).  
This is significantly more drainage than 
the installed capacity of our main 
residence that presents us with no 
drainage issues. 

Development approvals have a condition 
that requires all stormwater to be 
contained within the site that is subject 
to the development application. 
Detailed information related to the 
provision of gutters, downpipes and 
other stormwater drains are provided in 
the building permit application plans. 
The building permit application will 
require drainage to be provided as part 
of any subsequent approval. 

 
Community Design Advisory Committee 
This application was not provided to the Community Design Advisory Committee (CDAC) as administration 
has determined at this time it is not appropriate to undertake the CDAC meeting because of restrictions and 
risks associated with the Covid virus. 
 
Internal Consultation 
Nil 
 
External Consultation 
Nil 

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Planning and Development Act 2005 
Residential Design Codes (Volume 1) 
Local Planning Scheme No 3 
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POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Town of East Fremantle Residential Design Guidelines 2016 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 
The Town of East Fremantle Strategic Community Plan 2020-2030 states as follows. 
 
Built Environment 
Accessible, well planned built landscapes which are in balance with the Town’s unique heritage ad open 
spaces. 
3.1 Facilitates sustainable growth with housing options to meet future community needs. 
3.1.1 Advocate for a desirable planning and community outcome for all major strategic development sites. 
3.1.2 Plan for a mix of inclusive diversified housing options. 
3.1.3 Plan for improved streetscapes. 
3.2 Maintaining and enhancing the Town’s character. 
3.2.1 Ensure appropriate planning policies to protect the Town’s existing built form. 
3.3 Plan and maintain the Town’s assets to ensure they are accessible, inviting and well connected. 
3.3.1 Continue to improve asset management within resource capabilities. 
3.3.2 Plan and advocate for improved access and connectivity. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 
A risk assessment was undertaken and the risk to the Town in determining this application was deemed to 
be negligible. 

SITE INSPECTION 
A site inspection was undertaken. 

COMMENT 
Statutory Assessment 
This development application was assessed against the Town’s Local Planning Scheme No 3, the Residential 
Design Codes and the Residential Design Guidelines. 
 
A summary of the assessment is included in the following tables. 

Legend 
A Acceptable 
D Discretionary 
N/A Not applicable 

 
Residential Design Codes 

Design Element Required Proposed Status 
Street Front Setback   N/A 
Minor incursions   N/A 
Lot Boundary Setbacks 
Southern wall - carport 1m 0m D 
Eastern wall - shed 1m 0.7m D 
Southern wall - shed 1m 1.1m A 
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Open Space 55% >55% A 
Site Works   N/A 
Visual privacy   N/A 
Overshadowing 25% <25% A 
Drainage To be conditioned 

 
Residential Design Guidelines 

Design Element Required Proposed Status 
Roof form and pitch 28 to 36 degrees 20 degrees D 
Materials and colours   A 
Landscaping   A 
Front fence   N/A 
Pergolas   N/A 
Footpaths and 
crossovers 

N/A 

Wall height 7m <7m A 
Roof height 10m <10m A 
Garages and carport 
setback 

1.2m setback behind 
building 

  

Garages and carport 
width 

30% of lot width <30% A 

 
This development application proposes a carport and a shed at 26 Clayton Street, East Fremantle. The property 
is categorised as Category C heritage on the heritage survey but not on the Town’s heritage list. Three 
variations are requested to the requirements of the Residential Design Codes and the Residential Design 
Guidelines in relation to lot boundary setbacks (2 locations) and roof pitch. It is noted that the proposed 
carport was previously approved in November 2017 (P089/17). The rear shed is a new proposal. 
 
Lot Boundary Setback – Southern Wall – Carport 
The proposed carport is located along the southern boundary. In accordance with the Residential Design 
Codes deemed to comply clause 5.1.3 C3.1 a wall that is 12m long and 2.4m high without major openings is 
required to be 1m from the boundary. The carport is proposed to be located on the boundary. This can be 
supported in accordance with design principles 5.1.3 P3.2 for the following reasons; 
• More effective use is made of the space on the lot, 
• There is minimal impact of building bulk on adjoining properties, 
• Adequate direct sunlight and ventilation is provided to the building and open spaces on site and the 

adjoining properties, 
• The structure is not habitable and causes no overlooking and loss of privacy on adjoining properties, 
• Does not have an adverse impact on the adjoining property, 
• Direct sun to major openings to habitable rooms and outdoor living areas for adjoining properties is not 

restricted, and 
• Positively contributes to prevailing and future development context and streetscape as outlined in the 

local planning framework. 
The carport was previously approved in 2017. The carport is located in an area that already has car bays and 
was suitable for weather protection from vehicles. There are no significant amenity impacts on the 
surrounding properties from the reduced lot boundary setback. 
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Roof Pitch 
The roof pitch of dwellings in Richmond is supposed to be between 28 to 36 degrees in accordance with the 
Residential Design Guidelines acceptable development provisions 3.7.8.3 A4.1. In this case the carport roof 
has a roof pitch that is either 3 degrees or 26 degrees. The proposed roof form can be supported because it 
complements the traditional form of surrounding development in the immediate locality in accordance with 
the performance criteria 3.7.8.3 P4. 
 
Lot Boundary Setback – Eastern Wall – Shed 
The proposed shed is located within 0.7m from the eastern boundary. In accordance with the Residential 
Design Codes deemed to comply clause 5.1.3 C3.1 a wall that is 5.4m in length and 2.3m high is required to 
be 1m from the boundary. The reduced lot boundary setback can be supported in accordance with design 
principles 5.1.3 P3.1 for the following reasons; 
• There is minimal impact of building bulk on adjoining properties, 
• Adequate direct sunlight and ventilation is provided to the building and open spaces on site and the 

adjoining properties, 
• There is no overlooking and loss of privacy on adjoining properties from the proposed shed. 
The setback from the boundary is appropriate as it improves privacy between the neighbouring properties, 
the shed is a relatively small structure and there is no significant loss of sunlight or ventilation from the 
structure. For these reasons the proposed reduction in lot boundary setback can be supported. 
 
Submissions from Advertising 
It is noted that there was one negative submission received following advertising. As a result, the matter was 
referred to Town Planning Committee for determination. As explained in the response to the submission 
earlier in this report, the specific details relating to drainage will be provided on the building permit 
application and are not a matter for assessment as part of this development application. A condition is 
added to the recommendation of this report that requires stormwater to be contained on site (as it is for the 
majority of development approvals that are granted by the Town). The building permit will require 
stormwater drainage to be dealt with in an appropriate manner in accordance with the National 
Construction Code. If this matter becomes an issue after approval, then it will be addressed as a compliance 
issue. There is no planning reason for refusing the proposed development based on the negative submission 
that was received following advertising given the condition included in the recommendation and the building 
requirements under the National Construction Code. 

CONCLUSION 
Based on the preceding assessment and report this development application can be supported subject to the 
conditions being included in the final recommendation. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION / COMMITTEE RESOLUTION   
 

12.2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION/ COMMITTEE RESOLUTION TP020622 
Moved Cr White, seconded Cr Natale 
That development approval is granted, and Council exercises its discretion regarding the following: 
(i) Clause 5.1.3 – Residential Design Codes – Lot Boundary Setback – Southern Wall - Carport – 1m 

required, 0m provided 
(ii) Clause 3.7.8.3 – Residential Design Guidelines – Roof Pitch – 28 to 36 degrees required, less than 

28 degrees provided 
(iii) Clause 5.1.3 – Residential Design Codes – Lot Boundary Setback – Eastern Wall – Shed – 1m 

required, 0.7m provided 
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for a carport and shed at No. 26 (Lot 423) Clayton Street, East Fremantle, in accordance with the plans 
submitted 28 March 2022, subject to the following conditions: 
(1) The works are to be constructed in conformity with the drawings and written information 

accompanying the application for development approval other than where varied in compliance 
with the conditions of this development approval or with Council’s further approval. 

(2) The proposed works are not to be commenced until Council has received an application for a 
Building Permit and the Building Permit issued in compliance with the conditions of this 
development approval unless otherwise amended by Council. 

(3) Regarding the plans submitted with respect to the Building Permit application, changes are not 
to be made in respect of the plans which have received development approval, without those 
changes being specifically marked for Council’s attention. 

(4) All stormwater is to be disposed of on site, an interceptor channel installed if required and a 
drainage plan be submitted to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer in consultation with 
the Building Surveyor prior to the issue of a Building Permit. 

(5) If requested by Council within the first two years following installation, the roofing to be treated 
to reduce reflectivity. The treatment to be to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer in 
consultation with relevant officers and all associated costs to be borne by the owner. 

(6) All introduced filling of earth to the lot or excavated cutting into the existing ground level of the 
lot, either temporary or permanent, shall be adequately controlled to prevent damage to 
structures on adjoining lots or in the case of fill, not be allowed to encroach beyond the lot 
boundaries. This shall be in the form of structurally adequate retaining walls and/or sloping of 
fill at the natural angle of repose and/or another method as approved by the Town of East 
Fremantle. 

(7) Where this development requires that any facility or service within a street verge (street trees, 
footpath, crossover, light pole, drainage point or similar) is to be removed, modified, or 
relocated then such works must be approved by Council and if approved, the total cost to be 
borne by the applicant. Council must act reasonably and not refuse any reasonable proposal for 
the removal, modification or relocation of such facilities or services (including, without 
limitation any works associated with the proposal) which are required by another statutory or 
public authority. 

(8) This development approval is to remain valid for a period of 24 months from date of this 
approval. 

Footnote: 

The following are not conditions but notes of advice to the applicant/owner: 
a) this decision does not include acknowledgement or approval of any unauthorised development 

which may be on the site. 
b) a copy of the approved plans as stamped by Council are attached and the application for a 

Building Permit is to conform with the approved plans unless otherwise approved by Council. 
c) it is recommended that the applicant provides a Structural Engineer’s dilapidation report, at the 

applicant’s expense, specifying which structures on adjoining sites may be adversely affected by 
the works and providing a record of the existing condition of the structures. Two copies of each 
dilapidation report should be lodged with Council and one copy should be given to the owner of 
any affected property. 

d) all noise levels produced by the construction of the development are to comply with the 
provisions of the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997 (as amended). 

e) matters relating to dividing fences are subject to the Dividing Fences Act 1961. 
f) trees on verges are the property of the Town of East Fremantle. They are not to be damaged, 

pruned or removed. Any actions which harm verge trees will result in the Town taking action 
against the owners/builders/contractors responsible for such actions. If there are concerns 
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regarding trees owners/builders/contractors are asked to contact the Town to seek further 
advice. 
 (CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY)  

 

Note: As 4 Committee members voted in favour of the Reporting Officer’s recommendation, pursuant to 
Council’s decision regarding delegated decision making made on 20 April 2021, this application is deemed 
determined, on behalf of Council, under delegated authority. 

 

REPORT ATTACHMENTS 
Attachments start on the next page 
 
 



Attachment -1 

Page 65 of 91 

 

 

 

26 Clayton Street – Location and Advertising Plan 
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26 Clayton Street – Photos 
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12.3 37 OAKOVER - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS 

Owner Joanne Christie & Curt Werner 

Applicant Joanne Christie & Curt Werner 

Report Reference Number TPR-596 

Planning Reference Code P30/22 

Prepared by James Bannerman 

Supervised by Andrew Malone 

Meeting date Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Voting requirements Simple majority 

Documents tabled Nil 

Attachments 
1. Location and advertising plan 
2. Photos 
3. Plans submitted 28 March 2022 
4. Place record form 
5. Community consultation checklist 

PURPOSE  
The purpose of this report is for Council to consider a development application for alterations and additions 
to an existing heritage dwelling at 37 Oakover Street, East Fremantle. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
This development application proposes alterations and additions to the rear of an existing Category B heritage 
property at 37 Oakover Street, East Fremantle. Minor internal changes to walls along with rear additions are 
proposed. The rear additions include a new living area, dining, and alfresco area, as well as new kitchen, 
pantry, and laundry. The existing hallway wall and openings are being realigned. One variation is requested to 
the requirements of the Residential Design Guidelines in relation to the roof pitch. 
(i) Clause 3.7.8.3 – Residential Design Guidelines – Roof Pitch – 28 to 36 degrees required, less than 28 

degrees provided 

BACKGROUND 
Zoning Residential R12.5 
Site Area 1012m2 
Heritage Category B 
Fremantle Port Buffer N/A 
Previous Decisions of Council and/or History of 
Issue Onsite 

Nil 

CONSULTATION 
Advertising 
The proposed development was advertised from 8 March to 13 April 2022. No submissions were received. 
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Community Design Advisory Committee 
This application was not provided to the Community Design Advisory Committee (CDAC) as administration 
has determined at this time it is not appropriate to undertake the CDAC meeting because of restrictions and 
risks associated with the Covid virus. 
 
External Consultation 
Nil 
 
Internal Consultation 
Nil 

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Planning and Development Act 2005 
Residential Design Codes (Volume 1) 
Local Planning Scheme No 3 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Town of East Fremantle Residential Design Guidelines 2016 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 
The Town of East Fremantle Strategic Community Plan 2020-2030 states as follows. 
Built Environment 
Accessible, well planned built landscapes which are in balance with the Town’s unique heritage ad open 
spaces. 
3.1 Facilitates sustainable growth with housing options to meet future community needs. 
3.1.1 Advocate for a desirable planning and community outcome for all major strategic development sites. 
3.1.2 Plan for a mix of inclusive diversified housing options. 
3.1.3 Plan for improved streetscapes. 
3.2 Maintaining and enhancing the Town’s character. 
3.2.1 Ensure appropriate planning policies to protect the Town’s existing built form. 
3.3 Plan and maintain the Town’s assets to ensure they are accessible, inviting and well connected. 
3.3.1 Continue to improve asset management within resource capabilities. 
3.3.2 Plan and advocate for improved access and connectivity. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 
A risk assessment was undertaken and the risk to the Town in determining this application was deemed to 
be negligible. 

SITE INSPECTION 
A site inspection was undertaken. 

COMMENT 
Statutory Assessment 
This development application was assessed against the Town’s Local Planning Scheme No 3, the Residential 
Design Codes and the Residential Design Guidelines. 



MINUTES OF TOWN PLANNING MEETING TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2022  

 

Page 74 of 91 

 

 
A summary of the assessment is included in the following tables. 

Legend 
A Acceptable 
D Discretionary 
N/A Not applicable 

 
Residential Design Codes 

Design Element Required Proposed Status 
Street Front Setback   N/A 
Minor incursions   N/A 
Lot Boundary Setbacks 
Southern wall 1.5m 1.5m A 
Western wall 6m >6m A 
Northern wall - alfresco 1m 8.06m A 
Northern wall – living room 2m >2m A 
Open Space 55% >55% Yes 
Car Parking   N/A 
Building height - gable, skillion, and concealed roof 8m <8m A 
Site Works   N/A 
Overshadowing No more than 25% <25% A 
Drainage To be conditioned 

 
Residential Design Guidelines 

Design Element Required Proposed Status 
Roof form and pitch 28 to 36 degrees <28 degrees D 
Materials and colours Colours and 

materials shown 
 A 

Landscaping   A 
Front fence   N/A 
Pergolas   N/A 
Footpaths and crossovers N/A 
Garages and carport   N/A 

 
This development application proposes alterations and additions to the rear of an existing Category B heritage 
property at 37 Oakover Street East Fremantle. As the proposed works are to a heritage listed property (internal 
changes to walls along with the rear additions are proposed) and the value of the works exceeds the 
development value outlined in the Delegations, it was considered prudent for Council to determine the 
application. The rear additions include a new living area, dining, and alfresco area, as well as new kitchen, 
pantry, and laundry. The existing hallway wall and openings are being realigned. One variation is requested to 
the requirements of the Residential Design Guidelines in relation to the roof pitch. 
 
Roof Pitch 
In the Woodside precinct there is a requirement that roof pitch is between 28 and 36 degrees in accordance 
with Residential Design Guidelines acceptable development provisions 3.7.8.3 A4.1. The proposed roof pitch 
is less than 28 degrees, however, in accordance with performance criteria 3.7.8.3 P4 the reduced roof pitch 
can be supported because it complements the traditional form of surrounding development in the immediate 
locality. The proposed development is hidden from the street as it is behind and lower than the existing 
dwelling and is designed so that it does not interfere with the roof form or structure of the existing dwelling. 
For these reasons, the proposed development can be supported.  
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CONCLUSION 
Based on the preceding assessment the proposed development can be supported. The proposed alterations 
and additions are relatively subtle because they are concentrated towards the rear of the existing dwelling, 
and single storey. This ensures that the works do not diminish or overwhelm the qualities of the existing 
heritage property. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION / COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 
 

12.3 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION/ COMMITT RESOLUTION TP030622 

Moved Cr Natale, seconded Cr White 

That development approval is granted, and Council exercises its discretion regarding the following: 
(i) Clause 3.7.8.3 – Residential Design Guidelines – Roof Pitch – 28 to 36 degrees required, less than 

28 degrees provided 
for alterations and additions at No. 37 (Lot 384) Oakover Street, East Fremantle, in accordance with the 
plans submitted 28 March 2022, subject to the following conditions: 
(1) The works are to be constructed in conformity with the drawings and written information 

accompanying the application for development approval other than where varied in compliance 
with the conditions of this development approval or with Council’s further approval. 

(2) The proposed works are not to be commenced until Council has received an application for a 
Building Permit and the Building Permit issued in compliance with the conditions of this 
development approval unless otherwise amended by Council. 

(3) With regards to the plans submitted with respect to the Building Permit application, changes are 
not to be made in respect of the plans which have received development approval, without 
those changes being specifically marked for Council’s attention. 

(4) All stormwater is to be disposed of on site, an interceptor channel installed if required and a 
drainage plan be submitted to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer in consultation with 
the Building Surveyor prior to the issue of a Building Permit. 

(5) If requested by Council within the first two years following installation, the roofing to be treated 
to reduce reflectivity. The treatment is to be to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer in 
consultation with relevant officers and all associated costs to be borne by the owner. 

(6) All introduced filling of earth to the lot or excavated cutting into the existing ground level of the 
lot, either temporary or permanent, shall be adequately controlled to prevent damage to 
structures on adjoining lots or in the case of fill, not be allowed to encroach beyond the lot 
boundaries. This shall be in the form of structurally adequate retaining walls and/or sloping of 
fill at the natural angle of repose and/or another method as approved by the Town of East 
Fremantle. 

(7) Where this development requires that any facility or service within a street verge (street trees, 
footpath, crossover, light pole, drainage point or similar) is to be removed, modified, or 
relocated then such works must be approved by Council and if approved, the total cost to be 
borne by the applicant. Council must act reasonably and not refuse any reasonable proposal for 
the removal, modification or relocation of such facilities or services (including, without 
limitation any works associated with the proposal) which are required by another statutory or 
public authority. 

(8) This development approval is to remain valid for a period of 24 months from date of this 
approval. 

Footnote: 
The following are not conditions but notes of advice to the applicant/owner: 
a) this decision does not include acknowledgement or approval of any unauthorised development 

which may be on the site. 
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b) a copy of the approved plans as stamped by Council are attached and the application for a 
Building Permit is to conform with the approved plans unless otherwise approved by Council. 

c) it is recommended that the applicant provides a Structural Engineer’s dilapidation report, at the 
applicant’s expense, specifying which structures on adjoining sites may be adversely affected by 
the works and providing a record of the existing condition of the structures. Two copies of each 
dilapidation report should be lodged with Council and one copy should be given to the owner of 
any affected property. 

d) all noise levels produced by the construction of the development are to comply with the 
provisions of the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997 (as amended). 

e) matters relating to dividing fences are subject to the Dividing Fences Act 1961. 
f) trees on verges are the property of the Town of East Fremantle. They are not to be damaged, 

pruned or removed. Any actions which harm verge trees will result in the Town taking action 
against the owners/builders/contractors responsible for such actions. If there are concerns 
regarding trees owners/builders/contractors are asked to contact the Town to seek further 
advice. 
 (CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY)  

 

Note: As 4 Committee members voted in favour of the Reporting Officer’s recommendation, pursuant to 
Council’s decision regarding delegated decision making made on 20 April 2021, this application is deemed 
determined, on behalf of Council, under delegated authority. 

 

REPORT ATTACHMENTS 
Attachments start on the next page 
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37 Oakover Street – Location and Advertising Plan 
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37 Oakover Street – Photos 

 

 

 

 



Attachment -3 

Page 79 of 91 

 



Attachment -3 

Page 80 of 91 

 



Attachment -3 

Page 81 of 91 

 



Attachment -3 

Page 82 of 91 

 



Attachment -3 

Page 83 of 91 

 



Attachment -3 

Page 84 of 91 

 



Attachment -3 

Page 85 of 91 

 



Attachment -3 

Page 86 of 91 

 

 



Attachment - 4 

Page 87 of 91 

 

PLACE RECORD FORM 

 
PRECINCT Woodside 

ADDRESS 37 Oakover Street 

PROPERTY NAME N/A 

LOT NO Lot 384 

PLACE TYPE Residence 

CONSTRUCTION 
DATE 

C 1937 

ARCHITECTURAL 
STYLE 

Inter-War California Bungalow 

USE/S Original Use: Residence/ Current Use: Residence 

STATE REGISTER N/A 

OTHER LISTINGS N/A 

MANAGEMENT 
CATEGORY 

Category B 

PHYSICAL 
DESCRIPTION 

No 37 Oakover Street is a single storey house constructed in brick and 
rendered brick house with a hipped and gabled corrugated iron roof.  It is 
a fine expression of the Inter-War California Bungalow style.  It is 
asymmetrically composed with an offset gabled roofed porch.  The half- 
timbered porch is supported on square columns set on piers.  The porch 
roof has been extended north to act as a sunhood and carport.  There is a 
central door flanked by casement windows.  The lower walls are face brick 
and the upper walls are rendered.  The roofscape features a rendered 
chimney. 
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The place retains its form and most of its details.  There are additions to 
the rear of the house. 

The place is consistent with the building pattern in the Precinct.  The place 
plays an important role in the pattern of development of a middle class 
suburb. 

HISTORICAL NOTES Woodside is a relatively cohesive precinct where most of the places were 
constructed following the subdivision of W.D. Moore’s Estate commencing 
in 1912.  Most of the lots were sold between 1912 and 1929 and the 
majority of buildings were completed in this time.  Residences were 
substantial and of various Federation period styles distinguishing the area 
from the small worker’s cottages of Plympton.  The Inter-War Californian 
Bungalow style residence is also represented in Woodside. 
The Woodside Precinct remains largely intact in terms of original housing 
with little infill subdivision or replacement housing. 

OWNERS Unknown 

HISTORIC THEME Demographic Settlements - Residential Subdivision  

CONSTRUCTION 
MATERIALS 

Walls – Brick and rendered brick 

Roof – Corrugated iron sheeting 

PHYSICAL SETTING The residence is situated on a flat site with an informal garden.  There is a 
low brick wall on the lot boundary. 

STATEMENT OF 
SIGNIFICANCE 

No 37 Oakover Street is a single storey house constructed in brick and 
rendered brick with a corrugated iron roof.  It has historic and aesthetic 
value for its contribution to Woodside's high concentration of 
predominantly Federation period houses and associated buildings.  The 
place contributes to the local community’s sense of place. 

The place has considerable aesthetic value as an Inter-War California 
Bungalow.  The place retains a moderate to high degree of authenticity 
and a high degree of integrity. 

The carport and additions have no significance. 

AESTHETIC 
SIGNIFICANCE 

No 37 Oakover Street has considerable aesthetic value as an Inter-War 
California   Bungalow.  It retains most of the characteristic features of a 
dwelling of the type and period. 

HISTORIC 
SIGNIFICANCE 

No 37 Oakover Street has some historic value.  It was part of the 
suburban residential development associated with the expansion of East 
Fremantle and the subdivision of W. D. Moore’s Woodside Estate from 
1912. 

SCIENTIFIC 
SIGNIFICANCE 

N/A 

SOCIAL 
SIGNIFICANCE 

No 37 Oakover Street has some social value.  It is associated with a 
significant area of middle class Federation and Inter-War period 
development which contributes to the community's sense of place. 

RARITY No 37 Oakover Street is not rare in the immediate context but Woodside 
has rarity value as a cohesive middle class suburb. 

CONDITION No 37 Oakover Street is in good condition. 

INTEGRITY No 37 Oakover Street retains a high degree of integrity. 

AUTHENTICITY No 37 Oakover Street retains a moderate to high degree of authenticity. 

MAIN SOURCES  
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